

No. 23-1137

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**BOSTON PARENT COALITION FOR  
ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE CORP.,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE FOR THE  
CITY OF BOSTON, ET AL.,**  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST  
CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE ASIAN  
AMERICAN COALITION FOR EDUCATION,  
THE ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, AND FRIENDS OF LOWELL  
FOUNDATION, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Lee C. Cheng  
Director and Secretary  
Asian American Legal  
Foundation  
11 Malta Street  
San Francisco, CA 94131

Gordon M. Fauth, Jr.  
*(counsel of record)*  
Fauth Law Firm  
66 Franklin St., Ste. 300  
Oakland, CA 94607  
gmf@classlitigation.com  
Tel: (510) 238-9610

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

THE INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. IT IS VITAL THAT THIS COURT EXAMINE BOSTON’S USE OF PROXIES DESIGNED TO FORCE ASIAN AMERICAN AND WHITE APPLICANTS TO ACHIEVE HIGHER STANDARDS FOR ADMISSION THAN APPLICANTS OF OTHER RACES..... 6

II. THE ADMISSIONS PLAN WAS ROOTED IN EVIDENCED RACIAL ANIMUS, AND DESIGNED TO LOWER ASIAN AMERICAN AND WHITE ENROLLMENT..... 9

III. ASIAN AMERICANS ARE DIVERSE AND CONTRIBUTE SIGNIFICANTLY TO DIVERSITY ..... 10

IV. THE MESSAGE THAT ASIAN AMERICANS ARE “OVERREPRESENTED” FUELS HOSTILITY AND VIOLENCE AGAINST MEMBERS OF THIS GROUP..... 12

V. THE RATIONALE USED TO JUSTIFY DISCRIMINATION IN BOSTON ECHOES THE REPELLANT STEREOTYPES HISTORICALLY USED TO JUSTIFY DISCRIMINATION AGAINST ASIAN AMERICANS..... 15

- A. Throughout Much of America’s History, Discrimination Against and Persecution of Asian Americans Was the Shameful Norm ..... 15
- B. The Page Act and Chinese Exclusion Act. .... 17
- C. World War II Internment of Japanese American Families..... 18
- D. The Disgraceful History of Discrimination Against Asian Americans in Education..... 19

VI. THE BOSTON ADMISSIONS PLAN IS PART OF AN ACTIVIST “RACIAL EQUITY” MOVEMENT THAT SEEKS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY TO IMPOSE EQUAL RESULTS AMONG RACIAL GROUPS AT MERIT-BASED SCHOOLS..... 22

VII. ELIMINATING OBJECTIVE CRITERIA FOR ADMISSION TO MAGNET SCHOOLS BENEFITS NO ONE, AND WILL ONLY PERPETUATE RACIAL DIVISIONS WHILE UNDERMINING AMERICA'S COMPETITIVENESS ..... 26

VIII. THIS COURT’S RULING IN *STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS* DOES NOT ADDRESS THE ISSUE PRESENTED HERE ..... 28

IX. THERE IS AN URGENT NEED TO FORBID  
CYNICAL RACE PROXIES IF THE EROSION  
OF EQUAL PROTECTION IS TO BE  
STOPPED ..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	7
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	21, 30, 31
<i>Gong Lum v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927) .....	20
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	18
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F. 2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cal. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879) .....	16
<i>Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 147 F. 3d 854 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	3, 20, 21
<i>In re Ah Chong</i> , 2 F. 733 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880) .....	16
<i>In re Lee Sing</i> , 43 F. 359 (C.C.D. Cal. 1890) .....	17
<i>In re Tiburcio Parrott</i> , 1 F. 481 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) .....	10
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984) .....	19
<i>Lee v. Johnson</i> , 404 U.S. 1215 (1971) .....	21
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	29

<i>Parents Inv. In Comm. Sch. v. Seattle School No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701, 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007) .....	7, 29
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 4 Cal. 399 (1854) .....	16
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	20
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	8
<i>Richmond v. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	12
<i>San Francisco NAACP v. San Francisco Unified Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 1999) ....	21
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	29
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and</i> <i>Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181, 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) .....	1, 7, 28-30
<i>Tape v. Hurley</i> , 66 Cal. 473, 6 P. 12 (1885).....	19
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898) .....	17
<i>Wong Him v. Callahan</i> , 119 F. 381 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1902) .....	20
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	8, 17

### **Statutes, Orders**

18 U.S.C. § 97a.....	18 n. 6
Chinese Exclusion Act .....	17-18
Executive Order 9066 .....	18 n. 6

### **Record**

Joint Agreed Statement of Facts exhibits (cited in form “ASE__.”).....	9, 10
---	-------

Petitioner’s Appendix (cited as “App.”) .....	8, 9, 10
---	----------

### **Books**

Low, Victor. <i>The Unimpressible Race</i> (East/West Publishing Co. 1982) .....	15
McClain, Charles. <i>In Search of Equality</i> (Univ. of Cal. Press 1994) .....	15, 19
Sandmeyer, Elmer C. <i>The Anti-Chinese Movement in California</i> , (Univ. of Ill. Press 1991) .....	15

### **Miscellaneous**

<i>Affirmative Action and the Harvard College Diversity-Discretion Model: Paradigm or Pretext</i> , 1 Cardozo L. Rev. 379, 385-399 (1979).....	22
<i>Aftermath of Brown v. Board of Education</i> , Legal Information Institute, <i>found at</i> <a href="https://www.law.cornell.edu/constitution-conan/amendment-14/section-1/aftermath-of-brown-v-board-of-education">https://www.law.cornell.edu/constitution-conan/amendment-14/section-1/aftermath-of-brown-v-board-of-education</a> .....	30
<i>Americans for Merit-Based Admissions</i> , Wall Street Journal (April 28, 2022), <i>found at</i> <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/americans-for-merit-based-admissions-pew-research-poll-ibram-x-kendi-11651181826">https://www.wsj.com/articles/americans-for-merit-based-admissions-pew-research-poll-ibram-x-kendi-11651181826</a> .....	27
<i>Anti-Asian Hate Crimes Rose 73% Last Year, Updated FBI Data Says</i> , NBCNews (Oct. 25, 2021), <i>found at</i> <a href="https://www.nbcnews.com/news/asian-america/anti-asian-hate-crimes-rose-73-last-year-updated-fbi-data-says-rcna3741">https://www.nbcnews.com/news/asian-america/anti-asian-hate-crimes-rose-73-last-year-updated-fbi-data-says-rcna3741</a> .....	13

<i>Anti-Asian Hate Crimes Increased 339 Percent Nationwide Last Year</i> , Report Says, NBCNews (Jan. 31, 2022), found at <a href="https://www.nbcnews.com/news/asian-america/anti-asian-hate-crimes-increased-339-percent-nationwide-last-year-repo-rca14282">https://www.nbcnews.com/news/asian-america/anti-asian-hate-crimes-increased-339-percent-nationwide-last-year-repo-rca14282</a> .....	13
<i>Boston Public Schools Sued over Alleged Race-Based Admissions</i> , Breitbart (June 13, 2022), found at <a href="https://www.breitbart.com/education/2022/06/13/boston-public-schools-sued-over-alleged-race-based-admissions/">https://www.breitbart.com/education/2022/06/13/boston-public-schools-sued-over-alleged-race-based-admissions/</a> .....	6-7 n. 2
<i>Boston School Committee Chair Resigns After Outrage Over His Mocking Of Asian American Names</i> , found at <a href="https://www.wbur.org/edify/2020/10/22/loconto-mocking-resigns">https://www.wbur.org/edify/2020/10/22/loconto-mocking-resigns</a> .....	10
<i>Chinese Immigration and the Chinese Exclusion Acts</i> , found at <a href="https://history.state.gov/milestones/1866-1898/chinese-immigration">https://history.state.gov/milestones/1866-1898/chinese-immigration</a> .....	17-18
<i>DOE-Sponsored Group Said Asians Benefit From White Privilege</i> , New York Post (May 26, 2019), found at <a href="https://nypost.com/2019/05/26/doe-may-have-claimed-asian-students-benefit-from-white-supremacy/">https://nypost.com/2019/05/26/doe-may-have-claimed-asian-students-benefit-from-white-supremacy/</a> .....	14
<i>Exam Schools Admissions Task Force</i> , found at <a href="https://www.bostonpublicschools.org/domain/2931">https://www.bostonpublicschools.org/domain/2931</a> .	9
<i>Expelling Asian Americans From Top Schools Proves NYC Education Is Off The Rails</i> , New York Post, May 3, 2021), found at <a href="https://nypost.com/2021/05/03/expelling-asian-americans-from-top-schools-proves-nyc-education-is-off-the-rails/">https://nypost.com/2021/05/03/expelling-asian-americans-from-top-schools-proves-nyc-education-is-off-the-rails/</a> .....	24
<i>Free Dictionary, The</i> , found at <a href="https://idioms.thefreedictionary.com/Chinaman%27s+chance">https://idioms.thefreedictionary.com/Chinaman%27s+chance</a> .....	15



<i>Group Rights, American Jews, and the Failure of Group Libel Laws</i> , 66 Brook. L. Rev. 71, 111-12 (Spring 2000).....	22
<i>Harvard Warns That Chinese Tech Is Rapidly Overtaking American Capabilities</i> , The Byte, found at <a href="https://futurism.com/the-byte/harvard-report-china-tech">https://futurism.com/the-byte/harvard-report-china-tech</a> .....	26
<i>Hate Crimes Against Asian Americans Are on the Rise</i> , Time, Feb. 18, 2021, found at <a href="https://time.com/5938482/asian-american-attacks/">https://time.com/5938482/asian-american-attacks/</a> .....	13
<i>How Colleges Partner With K-12 On Student Success</i> , University Business, Oct. 17, 2019, found at <a href="https://universitybusiness.com/colleges-partner-k-12-student-success/">https://universitybusiness.com/colleges-partner-k-12-student-success/</a> .....	28
<i>Income Inequality in the U.S. Is Rising Most Rapidly Among Asians</i> , Pew Research Center, July 12, 2018, found at <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/2018/07/12/income-inequality-in-the-u-s-is-rising-most-rapidly-among-asians/">https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/2018/07/12/income-inequality-in-the-u-s-is-rising-most-rapidly-among-asians/</a> .....	11
<i>Key Facts about Asian Americans, a Diverse and Growing Population</i> , Pew Research Center (April 21, 2021), found at <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2021/04/29/key-facts-about-asian-americans/">https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2021/04/29/key-facts-about-asian-americans/</a> .....	11
<i>Lowell High School / Lottery Based Admissions</i> , Wikipedia, found at <a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Lowell_High_School_(San_Francisco)">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Lowell_High_School_(San_Francisco)</a> .....	23
<i>Negative Action Against Asian Americans: The Internal Instability Of Dworkin’s Defense Of Affirmative Action</i> , 31 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1, 36 (Winter 1996) .....	22 n. 7

- Page Act of 1875*, Wikipedia, found at [https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Page\\_Act\\_of\\_1875](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Page_Act_of_1875) .... 17
- SF Police Data Shows 567% Increase In Reports Of Hate Crimes Against Asian Americans*, The Guardian (Jan. 26, 2022), found at <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2022/jan/26/san-francisco-increase-hate-crime-anti-asian-aapi> ..... 13
- SFNAACP Fails Black Students*, Critical Rice Theory (Dec. 22, 2021), found at <https://dianey.substack.com/p/sfnaacp-fails-black-students?s=w> .. 24
- Surge in Anti-Asian Hate Crimes Raises Fears*, Daily Bulletin, March 5, 2021, found at <https://www.dailybulletin.com/2021/03/05/surge-in-anti-asian-hate-crimes-raises-fears-in-southern-california/> ..... 13
- Tape v. Hurley, Aftermath*, found at [https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tape\\_v.\\_Hurley](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tape_v._Hurley)..... 19
- The Assault On Meritocracy Helps No One* (Orange County Register, June 3, 1921) found at <https://www.ocregister.com/2021/06/03/the-assault-on-meritocracy-helps-no-one/> ..... 27
- The Founding Fathers Made Our Schools Public. We Should Keep Them That Way*, The Washington Post (Aug. 20, 2017) found at [https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/made-by-history/wp/2017/08/20/early-america-had-school-choice-the-founders-rejected-it/?utm\\_term=.815adf5587ba](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/made-by-history/wp/2017/08/20/early-america-had-school-choice-the-founders-rejected-it/?utm_term=.815adf5587ba) .... 19
- Thomas Jefferson high School Escaped The Supreme Court — And Others Are Eager To Follow*, Politico (2/23/2024), found at <https://www.politico.com/news/2024/02/23/race-in-school-admissions-legal-battles-supreme-court-00142980>..... 24

*U.S. Antisemitic Incidents Soared 140 percent in 2023 – Breaking All Previous Records*, ADL (4/15/2024), *found at* <https://www.adl.org/resources/press-release/us-antisemitic-incidents-soared-140-percent-2023-breaking-all-previous>.....22-23

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights 2023 Statutory Enforcement Report, *found at* <https://www.usccr.gov/files/2023-10/fy-2023-se-report.pdf>.....12-13
